As on 17 Nov 2021, employees who have attained the age of Retirement age

Less than 52 years 60 years

53 years 59 years

54 years 58 years

55 years 57 years

The resulting change in the present value of defined benefit obligation was not recognised in profit or loss as a past service income.

Expected average working life of the active participants is 5.91 years as of 31 December 2023 (7.25 years as of 31 December 2022).

40.3	 Sensitivity of Assumptions Employed in Actuarial Valuation

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the key assumptions employed with all other variables held

constant in the employment benefit liability measurement.

The sensitivity of the Statement of Profit or Loss and Statement of Financial Position is the effect of the assumed changes in discount rate on the

profit or loss and employment benefit obligation for the year.

2023

Increase/(Decrease) in

Discount Rate

Increase/ (Decrease) in

Salary Increment

Sensitivity Effect on the Statement of Profit

or Loss Increase/(Reduction) in Results for

the Year

Sensitivity Effect on Employment Benefit

Obligation Increase / (Decrease) in the

Liability

Rs. Mn Rs. Mn

1% (13.21) (13.21)

(1%) 14.32 14.32

1% 15.74 15.74

(1%) (14.69) (14.69)

Merchant Bank of Sri Lanka & Finance PLC
Annual Report 2023190 /

Notes to the Financial Statements (Contd.)

40.3	 Sensitivity of Assumptions Employed in Actuarial Valuation (Contd.)

Maturity Profile of the Defined benefit Obligation

Company Group

2023 2022 2023 2022

Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000

Within the next 12 months 82,478 57,736 83,176 57,736

Between 1-2 years 88,476 89,788 99,795 90,365

Between 2-5 years 78,012 58,248 78,012 68,265

Between 5-10 years 80,132 56,646 80,192 56,941

Beyond 10 years 25,270 18,785 25,529 19,018

Total 354,368 281,203 366,703 292,326

41.	 STATED CAPITAL

Company Group

As at 31 December 2023 2022 2023 2022

Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000

Issued and fully paid ordinary shares 4,276,448 4,276,448 4,276,448 4,276,448

4,276,448 4,276,448 4,276,448 4,276,448

Company Group

As at 31 December 2023 2022 2023 2022

No. of

Shares

No. of

Shares

No. of

Shares

No. of

Shares

No. of shares in issue 524,539,637 524,539,637 524,539,637 524,539,637

524,539,637 524,539,637 524,539,637 524,539,637

42.	 RESERVES

42.1	 Statutory Reserves

Company Group

As at 31 December 2023 2022 2023 2022

Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000

Balance as at 01 January 339,996 339,996 339,996 339,996

Add: Transfers during the year 4,178 - 4,178 -

Balance as at 31 December 344,174 339,996 344,174 339,996

Statutory reserve represents the reserve fund of the Company created in terms of the Finance Companies (Capital Funds) Direction No. 01 of 2003

issued by the Central Bank of Sri Lanka.

Merchant Bank of Sri Lanka & Finance PLC
Annual Report 2023 / 191

42.2	 Retained Earnings

Company Group

As at 31 December 2023 2022 2023 2022

Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000

Balance as at 01 January (944,964) (427,847) (594,119) (251,498)

Add: Profit/(loss) for the year 20,888 (495,608) (82,098) (325,059)

     Other comprehensive income (44,245) 32,932 (44,490) 34,478

     Transfers to regulatory loss allowance reserve (317,149) (54,441) (317,149) (54,441)

     Prior year adjustment made to share of associate company profit - - - 2,401

     Transfers to statutory reserves (4,178) - (4,178) -

Balance as at 31 December (1,289,648) (944,964) (1,042,034) (594,119)

42.3	 RLA reserve

Company Group

As at 31 December 2023 2022 2023 2022

Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000

Balance as at 01 January 54,441 - 54,441 -

Transfers during the year 317,149 54,441 317,149 54,441

Balance as at 31 December 371,590 54,441 371,590 54,441

42.4	 OCI RESERVE

Company Group

As at 31 December 2023 2022 2023 2022

Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000

Balance as at 01 January (30,377) (19,642) (34,502) (23,860)

Add: Gains/(losses) on remeasuring financial investments at FVTOCI (1,515) (10,735) 895 (10,642)

Balance as at 31 December (31,892) (30,377) (33,607) (34,502)

Other Financial Disclosures

This section provides information on related party disclosures and other disclosures required by the Sri Lanka Accounting Standards.

43.	 RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURE

The Company/Group carried out transactions in the ordinary course of its business with parties who are defined as related parties in Sri Lanka

Accounting Standard - LKAS 24 - ‘Related Party Disclosures’.

43.a	 Transactions with Key Management Personal (KMP)

According to Sri Lanka Accounting Standard - LKAS 24 - ‘Key Management Personnel’ are those having authority and responsibility for planning,